



# Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

1 September 2020

Joe Bettencourt County of Glenn 525 W Sycamore Street Willows, CA 95988

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION AND ORDER; COUNTY OF GLENN, ORD BEND BOAT LAUNCH FACILITY ROUTINE MAINTENANCE PROJECT (WDID NO. 5A11CR00033A1), GLENN COUNTY

This Order responds to the 26 August 2020 request for an amendment of the Ord Bend Boat Launch Facility Routine Maintenance Project Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID No. 5A11CR00033). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 22 April 2019. The requested amendment is hereby approved, and the original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

## **AMENDMENT:**

The County of Glenn is requesting an amendment to the Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order to modify the project description. Therefore, Section IV is amended in underline format below.

# IV. Project Description

The Project will restore 300 feet of channel by removing sediment and vegetation in a 70-foot wide area to provide a total boat launch ingress/egress channel of approximately 0.48 acre. The proposed channel would have an elevation of 91 feet and require an estimated average dredging depth of 7 inches.

The Permittee proposes annual routine maintenance activities which will include the removal of silt, sand, or sediment; vegetation control; and debris or obstruction removal. The maintenance activities will require the use of a pump in addition to an arm shovel and an excavator to be used from the shore. The removed materials will be temporarily stockpiled on-site, above the ordinary high-water mark, in order to allow for drainage. After the material is sufficiently drained, it will be hauled to a Permittee owned facility for disposal.

## **CENTRAL VALLEY WATER BOARD CONTACT:**

Daniel Warner 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205 Redding, CA 96002 <u>Daniel.Warner@waterboards.ca.gov</u> (530) 224-4848

#### WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification and Order for Ord Bend Boat Launch Facility Routine Maintenance Project (WDID No. 5A11CR00033A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Clint Snyder (AEO) for	9/1/20
PATRICK PULUPA, Executive Officer	Date
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board	

DLW: db

CC

via email: Sam Ziegler, U.S. EPA, Region 9, San Francisco

Water Quality Certification Program, SWRCB, Sacramento Zachary Simmons, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento

Zachary Kearns, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2,

Rancho Cordova

Di Aulabaugh, County of Glenn, Willows